
 

AGENDA 
Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals 

Madison County Administrative Auditorium 
414 North Main Street, Madison, VA 22727 

Tuesday, February 18, 2025 - 7:00 p.m. 
Call to Order 
 
Adoption of Agenda 
 
New Business 

 Adoption of previous minutes from January 21, 2024 
 
Public Hearings 

 (Case Number V-2-18-25) Matthew Fant has requested variances from Madison 
County Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 4-4-1: “Structures shall be located 50 feet or 
more from any street right-of-way which is 50 feet or greater in width, or 100 feet or 
more from the center line of any street right-of-way less than 50 feet in width” and 
Madison County Ordinance, Appendix 2, Article 2-2-17: “Lot, Corner. A lot abutting 
upon two or more roads at their intersection. The front of a corner lot shall be the 
side where the driveway entrance is or will be located as approved by the Virginia 
Department of Transportation. The setback on the side facing the side road shall be 
35 feet or more for both main and accessory buildings”. The variances are requested 
for property located at 3244 Ridgeview Rd, and further identified as Madison County 
Tax Map 32-162. The front setback is requested to be reduced from 100’ to 34’, and 
the side setback is requested to be reduced from 35’ to 13’. The purpose of the 
variance request is to allow a building, that was recently constructed without a 
zoning permit, to remain within the setback area.  

 
Old Business 

 None 
 
Adjournment 



 

 

To:   Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals 

From:   Allen Nicholls, Planning and Zoning Administrator 

Subject:            Matthew Fant Variance Request for 32-162 

Date:    February 18, 2025 

 

Summary of Request 

Matthew Fant has requested variances of two Madison County ordinances. They are as 
follows: 

Madison County Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 4-4-1: “Structures shall be located 50 feet 
or more from any street right-of-way which is 50 feet or greater in width, or 100 feet or more 
from the center line of any street right-of-way less than 50 feet in width”.  

Madison County Ordinance, Appendix 2, Article 2-2-17: “Lot, Corner. A lot abutting upon 
two or more roads at their intersection. The front of a corner lot shall be the side where the 
driveway entrance is or will be located as approved by the Virginia Department of 
Transportation. The setback on the side facing the side road shall be 35 feet or more for 
both main and accessory buildings.” 

The applicant is requesting the front setback (determined by Madison County Ordinance, 
Appendix 1, Article 4-4-1) be reduced from 100 feet to 34 feet for an accessory structure.  

The applicant is requesting the side yard setback (determined by Madison County 
Ordinance, Appendix 2, Article 2-2-17) be reduced from 35 feet to 13 feet for an accessory 
structure. The purpose of the variance request is to allow a building that was recently 
constructed without a zoning permit to remain within the setback area. 

 

 



Background 

On October 11, 2024, the Zoning Administrator visited the subject property after receiving a 
complaint about non-permitted construction occurring on the subject parcel. Construction 
of an accessory building was underway, and the property owner (Matthew Fant) was on 
site. Mr. Fant was instructed to cease construction until the necessary permits were 
obtained. (see site visit attachment)  

During the site visit, the Zoning Administrator notified Mr. Fant that the structure under 
construction likely violated the minimum setback requirements. Mr. Fant was asked to 
provide a survey illustrating where the structure is in relation to the setbacks.  

On October 15, the Madison County Building OƯicial issued a Notice of Violation and Stop 
Work Order to Mr. Fant (see attached Building OƯicial Comments and Building Department 
NOV).  

On December 9, 2024, the Zoning Administrator received the requested survey which 
illustrates the accessory structure is in violation of the setback ordinances. (see attached 
survey) 

On December 12, 2024, the Zoning Administrator issued a Notice of Violation to Mr. Fant.  

On January 13, 2025, the property was observed by the Zoning Administrator. Construction 
had continued, in spite of the direction of the Zoning Administrator, and a Stop Work Order 
issued by the Madison County Building OƯicial on October 15, 2024.  Concrete had been 
installed since the initial visit (October 11, 2024), in which Mr. Fant was instructed to cease 
construction until necessary permits were obtained.   

On January 14, 2025, Mr. Fant applied for variances from the Board of Zoning Appeals.  

 

Items Required for Application 

Application – Submitted January 14, 2025 

Application Fee – $250 collected January 22, 2024 

Survey/Plat/Site Plan – GIS maps, Plat, and Site Plan are attached 

A copy of the current paid real estate taxes – Attached 

 

 



Agency Comments 

 Madison County Health Department – Requested January 23, 2025 

 Virginia Department of Transportation – Standing email declining comment. 

 Madison County Building OƯicial – Requested January 23, 2025 

 

Attachments 

 Page 5 - Application 

 Page 9 - GIS Maps 

 Page 11 - Survey 

 Page 12 - Site Visit, October 11, 2024 

 Page 14 - Site Visit, January 13, 2025 

 Page 16 - Madison County Building OƯicial Comments 

 Page 17 - Building Department Notice of Violation 

 Page 19 - Zoning Department Notice of Violation 

 Page 20 - Deed 

 Page 22 - Receipt of Real Estate Taxes Paid 

 Page 23 - Receipt of Application Fee 

 Page 24 – Notice of Public Hearing 

 Page 25 – Neighbor Letter 





















Site visit to 32-162 on 1/13/2025.  

I spoke to Matthew Fant on the phone 1/13/2025 in the afternoon. I asked him when he intended to 
remove the non-permitted structure, since he did not respond to the NOV and more than 30 days has 
elapsed since the letter was sent. He said “I might get around to it in warmer weather”. I informed Mr. 
Fant that he must take steps to remove the building immediately, or the County would be forced to 
pursue legal action. Mr. Fant asked for a variance. I stated that while the time to request a variance has 
expired, I would take a BZA application if filed by end of business on 1/14/2025. He agreed to do so, made 
an appointment for 1pm on 1/14/2025.  

- Allen Nicholls 1/13/2025 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

Madison County Building Department 
410 N. Main St, Madison VA 22727; Phone: (540) 948-6102 

Mailing address: PO Box 1206, Madison VA 22727 

Website: www.madisonco.virginia.gov 

 

 

To: Allen Nicholas 

Cc: BZA 

Date: 01-27-2025 

Re: variance application 

 

The following comments are being provided in regard to a variance request for TM 32-162 (3244 

Ridgeview Rd): 

 

An accessory structure/building has been constructed without the required Zoning or Building 

Permits at this location. 

A Notice of Violation and Stop Work Order was issued while this building was under 

construction, see attached. 

The owner chose to ignore the Notice of Violation and Stop Work Order and continued with 

construction. 

As of this date, the Notice of Violation has not been resolved, and the time to appeal the Notice 

of Violation has expired. 

As far as the Building Code is concerned, this building/structure is unsafe; all unpermitted 

construction is deemed unsafe. 

No plans have ever been submitted, no inspections have ever been performed, permits have not 

been issued, and a final inspection has not been performed. The required certificate of 

occupancy, which indicates all work complies with the State Building Code and all other related 

laws/ordinances, has not been issued. 

My opinion is a variance should not be granted. There is no hardship, and the parcel of land has 

room to accommodate a structure that meets setbacks. 

Note: without a valid Zoning Permit, a Building Permit cannot and will not be issued. 

 

 

Jamie R Wilks CBO 

Madison County Building Official 
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Madison County Building Department 
410 N. Main St, Madison VA 22727; Phone: (540) 948-6102 

Website: www.madisonco.virginia.gov 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND CORRECTION ORDER 

STOP WORK ORDER 

To: FANT, MATTHEW THOMAS (581 LITTLE CHURCH LN MADISON VA 22727) 

Cc: 3244 RIDGEVIEW RD BRIGHTWOOD VA 22715 

Date: 10-15-2024 

Re: UNPERMITTED CONSTRUCTION (TM 32-162) 

After receiving a complaint regarding unpermitted construction, County staff has confirmed an 

unpermitted accessory structure is under construction at 3244 Ridgeview Rd (TM 32-162). 

Both a Zoning and Building permit is required. 

ALL WORK IS TO STOP UNTIL THE REQUIRED PERMITS ARE OBTAINED. 

Note: all unpermitted construction is deemed unsafe. 

The following violations of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code have been observed: 

1. Section 107 Fees

2. Section 108 Application for Permit

3. Section 109 Construction Documents

4. Section 110 Permits

5. Section 113 Inspections

All Work is to Stop, and the following corrective actions are required: 

• You must contact the Madison County Building Department Immediately.

• An approved Zoning Permit or exemption letter must be obtained from the Madison

County Zoning Department.

• A Building Permit Application and-or Trades Permit Application must be submitted to

the Madison County Building Department.

• Plans and-or construction documents must be submitted to the Madison County Building

Department.
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• A Virginia Department of Health safe, adequate & proper review and approval must be 

submitted to the Building Department. 

• The required fees must be paid and a permit must be obtained. 

• Any and all required inspections must be performed. 

• You must respond to this Notice of Violation within 14 days and begin the corrective 

actions as listed above. 

 

 

 

The purpose of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code is to protect the 

health, safety and welfare of the public. 
 

 

Per Section 119 of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, any person aggrieved by the local building 

department's application of the USBC or the refusal to grant a modification to the provisions of the USBC may 

appeal to the LBBCA.  

 

 

Jamie R Wilks CBO 

Madison County Building Official 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND CORRECTION ORDER 

STOP WORK ORDER 
 

 

Important Note: 

Per section 115.3 of the USBC: Further action when violation not corrected. Upon failure to 

comply with the notice of violation, the building official may initiate legal proceedings by 

requesting the legal counsel of the locality to institute the appropriate legal proceedings to 

restrain, correct or abate the violation or to require the removal or termination of the use of the 

building or structure involved. 













This ad was published in the Madison Eagle for the weeks of January 30, 2025 and February 6, 2025. 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 15.2-2204 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, that the 
Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at the Madison County 
Administrative Auditorium, located at 414 N Main Street, Madison, VA, on Tuesday, February 18, 
2025, at 7:00 p.m. to receive public comments and to consider the following appeal(s)/request(s): 

• (Case Number V-2-18-25) Matthew Fant has requested variances from Madison County 
Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 4-4-1: “Structures shall be located 50 feet or more from any street 
right-of-way which is 50 feet or greater in width, or 100 feet or more from the center line of any 
street right-of-way less than 50 feet in width” and Madison County Ordinance, Appendix 2, Article 
2-2-17: “Lot, Corner. A lot abutting upon two or more roads at their intersection. The front of a 
corner lot shall be the side where the driveway entrance is or will be located as approved by the 
Virginia Department of Transportation. The setback on the side facing the side road shall be 35 
feet or more for both main and accessory buildings”. The variances are requested for property 
located at 3244 Ridgeview Rd and further identified as Madison County Tax Map 32-162. The front 
setback is requested to be reduced from 100’ to 34’, and the side setback is requested to be 
reduced from 35’ to 13’. The purpose of the variance request is to allow a building, that was 
recently constructed without a zoning permit, to remain within the setback area. 

The public is invited to attend the public hearings at the time and place aforesaid and present their views. 
Copies of the request and the zoning ordinance are available for review in the Madison County Building & 
Zoning Office located at 410 N Main Street, Madison, VA, Monday through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m. Documentation may also be reviewed on the County’s website at www.madisonco.virginia.gov. 
Should you have any questions, please contact the Madison County Building and Zoning Office at (540) 
948-6102. 

Allen Nicholls 
Planning and Zoning Administrator  
Madison County, VA 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
January 23, 2025 
 
 
 
Dear Neighbor,  
 
You are hereby informed that Matthew Fant has filed a variance request for property located at 3244 Ridgeview Rd, and 
further identified as Madison County Tax Map 32-162. This application is scheduled for a public hearing at an upcoming 
Board of Zoning Appeals meeting. This public hearing will take place on Tuesday, February 18, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. at the 
Madison County Administrative Auditorium located at 414 North Main Street, Madison, Virginia. Notice of this hearing 
has been advertised in the Madison Eagle. The text of this advertisement states the following: 
 
(Case Number V-2-18-25) Matthew Fant has requested variances from Madison County Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 
4-4-1: “Structures shall be located 50 feet or more from any street right-of-way which is 50 feet or greater in width, or 
100 feet or more from the center line of any street right-of-way less than 50 feet in width” and Madison County 
Ordinance, Appendix 2, Article 2-2-17: “Lot, Corner. A lot abutting upon two or more roads at their intersection. The 
front of a corner lot shall be the side where the driveway entrance is or will be located as approved by the Virginia 
Department of Transportation. The setback on the side facing the side road shall be 35 feet or more for both main and 
accessory buildings”. The variances are requested for property located at 3244 Ridgeview Rd and further identified as 
Madison County Tax Map 32-162. The front setback is requested to be reduced from 100’ to 34’, and the side setback is 
requested to be reduced from 35’ to 13’. The purpose of the variance request is to allow a building, that was recently 
constructed without a zoning permit, to remain within the setback area. 
 
The public is invited to attend the public hearing at the time and place aforesaid and present their views. Comments 
may be submitted prior to the meeting. Written comments received prior to February 14, 2025 will be placed into the 
official staff packet and distributed to the Board of Zoning Appeals prior to the meeting. Copies of the application packet 
are available for review in the Madison County Building & Zoning Office located at 410 N Main Street, Madison, VA, 
Monday through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. The application packet may also be reviewed on the County’s 
website at www.madisonco.virginia.gov. Should you have any questions, please contact the Madison County Building 
and Zoning Office at (540) 948-6102 or via email at anicholls@madisonco.virginia.gov. My office hours are Monday 
through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Allen Nicholls 
Planning & Zoning Administrator 
 




